protection inherent in the loan portfolio when estimating future repayment cash flows. Regarding deposit decay rates, the
Company tracks and analyzes the decay rate of its deposits over time, with the assistance of a reputable third-party, and over
various interest rate scenarios. Such results are utilized in determining estimates of deposit decay rates in the valuation model.
The Company also generates a series of spot discount rates that are integral to the valuation of the projected monthly cash
flows of its assets and liabilities. The valuation model employs discount rates that it considers representative of prevailing
market rates of interest with appropriate adjustments it believes are suited to the heterogeneous characteristics of the
Company’s various asset and liability portfolios. No matter the care and precision with which the estimates are derived, actual
cash flows could differ significantly from the Company’s estimates resulting in significantly different EVE calculations.

The analysis that follows presents, as of March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the estimated EVE at both the Pre-Shock
Scenario and the -100 Basis Point, +100 Basis Point Rate and +200 Basis Point Rate Shock Scenarios.

March 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
   Dollar   Percentage   Dollar   Percentage

(Dollars in thousands) EVE Change Change EVE Change Change
Rate Shock Scenarios
+ 200 Basis Points $  1,661,278 $  118,558 7.7% $  1,717,562 $  78,373 4.8%
+ 100 Basis Points  1,621,565  78,845   5.1%  1,703,131  63,942   3.9%
Pre-Shock Scenario   1,542,720   —   —   1,639,189   —   —
- 100 Basis Points  1,449,208  (93,512) (6.1)%  1,515,010  (124,179) (7.6)%

The Company’s Pre-Shock Scenario EVE decreased from $1.64 billion at December 31, 2022 to $1.54 billion at March 31,
2023. In the first quarter of 2023, a shift in the deposit mix, coupled with an increase in the cost of the Bank’s interest bearing
non-maturity deposits, led to a decline in the Bank’s EVE at March 31, 2023 relative to year-end. However, despite the
quarter-over-quarter changes in the EVE valuation, the Bank continued to maintain a low-cost funding base relative to peers in
the metro New York area.

The Company’s EVE in the +100 Basis Point Rate and +200 Basis Point Rate Shock Scenarios decreased from $1.70 billion
and $1.72 billion, respectively, at December 31, 2022, to $1.62 billion and $1.66 billion, respectively, at March 31, 2023. In
the -100 Basis Point Rate Shock Scenario the Company’s EVE decreased from $1.52 billion at December 31, 2022, to $1.45
billion at March 31, 2023.

Table of Contents

51

Income Simulation Analysis. As of the end of each quarterly period, the Company also monitors the impact of interest rate
changes through a net interest income simulation model. This model estimates the impact of interest rate changes on the
Company’s net interest income over forward-looking periods typically not exceeding 36 months (a considerably shorter period
than measured through the EVE analysis). Management reports the net interest income simulation results to the Company’s
Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. The following table discloses the estimated changes to the Company’s net interest
income in various time periods assuming gradual changes in interest rates over a 12-month period beginning March 31, 2023,
for the given rate scenarios:

Percentage Change in Net Interest Income
Gradual Change in Interest rates of: Year-One Year-Two
+ 200 Basis Points 0.6% 1.5%
+ 100 Basis Points 0.2% 0.6%
- 100 Basis Points (0.4)% (1.6)%

Management also examines the potential impact to net interest income by simulating the impact of instantaneous changes to
interest rates. The following table discloses the estimated changes to the Company’s net interest income in various time
periods associated with the given interest rate shock scenarios.

Percentage Change in Net Interest Income
Instantaneous Rate Shock Scenarios Year-One Year-Two
+ 200 Basis Points 3.2% 3.9%
+ 100 Basis Points 1.6% 1.9%
- 100 Basis Points (2.2)% (3.2)%

iIte

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Management of the Company, with the participation of its Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer,
conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness, as of March 31, 2023, of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures, as
defined in Rules  13a-15(e)  and 15(d)-15(e)  under the Exchange Act. Based upon this evaluation, the Principal Executive
Officer and Principal Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of
March 31, 2023 in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it files or submits